

No. 19-CV-861



Clerk of the Court  
Received 02/26/2020 03:43 PM  
Filed 02/26/2020 03:43 PM

---

*In the*  
**District of Columbia  
Court of Appeals**

---

---

MOBILIZEGREEN, INC.,

*Appellant,*

v.

COMMUNITY FOUNDATION FOR THE CAPITAL REGION,

*Appellee.*

*Appeal from the Superior Court of the District of Columbia,  
Civil Division No. CAB5764-14 (Hon. Fern Flanagan Saddler, Judge)*

---

**APPELLEE'S BRIEF**

---

Dated: February 26, 2010

MATTHEW W. EDWARDS  
(D.C. Bar No. 992036)  
AIN & BANK, P.C.  
1900 M Street NW, Suite 600  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 530-3300 (o)  
(202) 530-4411 (f)  
[medwards@ainbanklaw.com](mailto:medwards@ainbanklaw.com)

*Counsel for Appellee Greater  
Washington Community Foundation  
(f.k.a. Community Foundation for the  
National Capital Region)*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE PARTIES AND COUNSEL .....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	11
I. THE COMMUNITY FOUNDATION OWED NO FIDUCIARY DUTY TO MOBILIZEGREEN.....	11
A. All Relevant Authorities Foreclose the Creation of a Fiduciary Relationship by Virtue of the Fiscal Sponsorship in This Case. ....	11
1. The express, sole purpose of the parties’ fiscal sponsorship relationship could not give rise to a fiduciary duty.....	13
2. The requirements of I.R.C. § (c)(3) independently preclude a fiduciary relationship from arising from the parties’ fiscal sponsorship arrangement. ....	14
B. MobilizeGreen Has Cited No Contrary Authority. ....	21
1. Burdens on Summary Judgment and the Nature of Fiduciary Relationships .....	21
2. 501(c)(3) Organizations and Fiduciary Relations .....	25
3. MobilizeGreen’s Charitable Work .....	26
4. Industry Guidance Regarding Fiscal Sponsorships .....	28

C. MobilizeGreen Should Not Be Allowed to Revive Abandoned Arguments In Its Reply Brief.....31

II. THE COMMUNITY FOUNDATION BREACHED NO CONTRACTUAL DUTY TO MOBILIZEGREEN.....32

III. MOBILIZEGREEN HAS NO PROOF OF INJURY OR DAMAGES.....37

CONCLUSION.....40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Blair v. District of Columbia</i> , 190 A.3d 212 (D.C. 2018) .....	18, 30
<i>Broussard v. Meineke Discount Muffler Shops, Inc.</i> , 155 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 1998) .....	28
<i>Carleton v. Winter</i> , 901 A.2d 174 (D.C. 2006) .....	18, 30
<i>Church of Scientology Int’l. v. Eli Lilly &amp; Co.</i> , 848 F. Supp. 1018 (D.D.C. 1994) .....	22, 23
<i>Cologna v. Bd. of Trustees, Police &amp; Firemen’s Ret. Sys.</i> , 64 A.3d 995 (N.J. App. Div. 2013) .....	34
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013) .....	27
<i>Cormier v. D.C. Water &amp; Sewer Auth.</i> , 959 A.2d 658 (D.C. 2008) .....	10, 38
<i>Council on American-Islamic Relations Action Network, Inc. v.</i> <i>Gaubatz</i> , 31 F. Supp. 3d 237 (D.D.C. 2014) .....	24
<i>D&amp;H Distrib. Co. v. United States</i> , 102 F.3d 542 (Fed Cir. 1996) .....	33
* <i>Fogg v. Fid. Nat’l Title Ins. Co.</i> , 89 A.3d 510 (D.C. 2014) .....	12, 14, 20, 21, 25
* <i>Geiger v. Crestar Bank</i> , 778 A.2d 1085 (D.C. 2001) .....	12, 20, 21, 22, 25, 28
<i>Gerson v. Gerson</i> , 179 Md. 171 (1941) .....	23
<i>Glycobiosciences, Inc. v. Innocutis Holdings, LLC</i> , 189 F. Supp. 3d 61 (D.D.C. 2016) .....	14
<i>Gov’t of Rwanda v. Rwanda Working Grp.</i> , 227 F. Supp. 2d 45 (D.D.C. 2002) .....	22, 23

<i>Henderson v. Emory Univ.</i> , 252 F. Supp. 3d 1344 (N.D. Ga. 2017) .....	25
* <i>Hester v. District of Columbia</i> , 505 F.3d 1283 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	36, 37
<i>Jane W. v. President &amp; Directors of Georgetown College</i> , 863 A.2d 821 (D.C. 2004) .....	22
<i>Kerrigan v. Britches of Georgetowne, Inc.</i> , 705 A.2d 624 (D.C. 1997) .....	33, 37
* <i>Nat’l Foundation, Inc. v. United States</i> , 13 Cl. Ct. 486 (1987).....	15, 32
* <i>Nevius v. Africa Inland Mission Int’l</i> , 511 F. Supp. 2d 114 (D.D.C. 2007) .....	15, 18, 19, 27, 30
* <i>Newmyer v. Sidwell Friends School</i> , 128 A.3d 1023 (D.C. 2015) .....	11, 12, 21, 22
<i>Night &amp; Day Mgmt., LLC v. Butler</i> , 101 A.3d 1033 (D.C. 2014) .....	22
<i>Osbourne v. Capital City Mortg. Corp.</i> , 727 A.2d 322 (D.C. 1999) .....	38
<i>Paul v. Judicial Watch, Inc.</i> , 543 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C 2008) .....	24, 31
<i>Pietrangelo v. Wilmer Cutler Pickering Hale &amp; Dorr, LLP</i> , 68 A.3d 697 (D.C. 2013) .....	38
<i>PulseCard, Inc. v. Discover Card Servs., Inc.</i> , 917 F. Supp. 1478 (D. Kan. 1996) .....	12
<i>Rumsfeld v. Padilla</i> , 542 U.S. 426 (2004) .....	14
<i>Schneider v. Kissinger</i> , 412 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	22



<i>Short v. Brown Univ.</i> , 320 F. Supp. 3d 363 (D.R.I. 2018) .....	25
<i>Sibley v. St. Albans Sch.</i> , 134 A.3d 789 (D.C. 2016).....	21, 39
<i>St. Paul Mercury Ins. Co. v. Capitol Sprinkler Inspection, Inc.</i> , 627 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009).....	30
<i>Tekman v. Berkowitz</i> , 639 Fed. Appx. 801 (3d Cir. 2016) .....	25
<i>TRG Constr., Inc. v. D.C. Water &amp; Sewer Auth.</i> , 70 A.3d 1164 (D.C. 2013) .....	38
<i>Urban Investments, Inc. v. Branham</i> , 464 A.2d 93 (D.C. 1983) .....	12, 19
<i>Urban Masonry Corp. v. N&amp;N Contractors, Inc.</i> , 676 A.2d 26 (D.C. 1996) .....	36

## STATUTES

26 U.S.C. [I.R.C.] § 501 .....	15, <i>passim</i>
41 U.S.C. § 6305 .....	33

## REGULATIONS

26 C.F.R. § 1.501(c)(3)-1.....	15
--------------------------------	----

## REGULATORY GUIDANCE

IRS P.L.R. 201408030 (Feb. 21, 2014) (JA0173-82).....	17, 27
IRS P.L.R. 201922038 (May 31, 2019) (SA001-14).....	17, 18

IRS Rev. Rul. 66-79 (1966) (JA0308-10).....	16
IRS Rev. Rul. 68-489 (1968) (JA0311).....	16
IRS Rev. Rul. 75-434 (1975) (JA0312-14).....	16

## **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019) .....	20
*Gregory L. Colvin, FISCAL SPONSORSHIP: 6 WAYS TO DO IT RIGHT (2d ed. 2005) (JA0251-72) .....	6, 15, 18, 30
Restatement (Second) of Agency § 15 (1958).....	12, 22
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 203 (1981).....	29, 35
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 261 (1981).....	37
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 264 (1981).....	37
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 302 (1981).....	20
*Restatement (Second) of Torts § 874 (1979).....	11, 22, 24
Restatement (Second) of Trusts § 348 (1959) .....	29, 30
